

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH J. HASPEL
1 West Main Street
Goshen, NY 10924

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING & RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Town Prevents Sherman From Developing His Land.....	2
B. Running Out Of Funds, Sherman Sells His Property To Laroe	3
C. Sherman Sues The Town.....	3
D. Laroe Moves To Intervene	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT SIGNIFICANT ENOUGH TO WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW	7
A. Some Of Petitioner’s Cases Do Not Involve The Question Presented	7
B. Even When The Question Presented Is At Issue, It Seldom Affects An Entity’s Ability To Intervene.....	9
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	14
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	17
<i>Bean v. Walker</i> , 95 A.D.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	15
<i>Bethune Plaza Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Bond v. Uteras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	17
<i>Carnavalla v. Ferraro</i> , 281 A.D.2d 443 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011)	9, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	16
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enft Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	8
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	17, 19
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	17
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Site for Jefferson Houses</i> , 117 N.E.2d 896 (N.Y. 1954)	15
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. Cottle</i> , 187 A.D. 131 (N.Y. App. Div. 1919)	15
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. & E.</i> <i>Kansas, Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> , 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)	11, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &</i> <i>Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	17
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conference v.</i> <i>Kelley</i> , 747 F.2d 777 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	16
<i>Steward v. Abbott</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 5:10-CV-1025- OLG, 2016 WL 4771311 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2016)	11
<i>Stone v. First Union Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	16
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. Metro St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v.</i> <i>Americans United for Separation of</i> <i>Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	16
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	17
<i>Williams v. Haddock</i> , 39 N.E. 825 (N.Y. 1895)	15
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)	8
<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article III, § 2.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. in Opp., <i>Standing Together to Oppose Partial-Birth-Abortion v. Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 1096 (2008) (No. 07-291), 2007 WL 3322288.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 15.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Mot. to Intervene Out of Time, <i>Agric. Retailers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 837 F.3d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (No. 15-1326), Dkt. No. 20	9
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	14
U.S. Br. in Opp., <i>Elko Cty. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 556 U.S. 1147 (2009) (No. 08- 571), 2009 WL 390030.....	15
